
Praying with our Partners in Mission
Daily Intercessions

March 1 to May 31, 2024

Friday 1 March 2024
The Diocese of Christ the King – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa
Saturday March 2
The Diocese of Christchurch – The Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and
Polynesia

Sunday March 3, 2024 3rd Sunday of Lent
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. Fernie Anglican-United Shared Ministry:
Andrea Brennan, Incumbent; Clergy on Leave: Anita Desjardins, Kathy Pa�.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Sandra Fyfe, Bishop, and the people and clergy of the Diocese of
Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island.
ELCIC: The dean, council, and congregations of the Northern Area of the Eastern
Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for former students of residential
schools as they seek healing, hope, and recovery from abuses.
ACP: The Church of the Province of Uganda. Stephen Kaziimba, Primate.

Monday March 4
The Diocese of Chubu – The Nippon Sei Ko Kai
Tuesday March 5



The Diocese of Clogher – The Church of Ireland
Wednesday March 6
The Diocese on the Coast – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Thursday March 7
The Diocese of Cochin – The Church of South India (United)
Friday March 8
The Diocese of Coimbatore – The Church of South India (United)
Saturday March 9
The Diocese of Colombia – The Episcopal Church

Sunday March 10, 2024 4th Sunday of Lent
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. Kimberley Ecumenical Shared Ministry:
Vacant. Christ Church, Cranbrook: Kevin Arndt, Incumbent.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Bruce Myers, Bishop, and the people and clergy of the Diocese of
Quebec.
ELCIC: Bishop Jason Zinko, the people and rostered ministers of the
ManitobaNorthwestern Ontario Synod
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Western Newfoundland.
ACP: The Episcopal Church. Michael Curry, Presiding Bishop.

Monday March 11
The Diocese of Colombo – The Church of Ceylon (Extra Provincial)
Tuesday March 12
The Diocese of Colorado – The Episcopal Church
Wednesday March 13
The Diocese of Congo Brazzaville – Province de L’Eglise Anglicane Du Congo
Thursday March 14
The Diocese of Connecticut – The Episcopal Church
Friday March 15
The Diocese of Connor – The Church of Ireland
Saturday March 16
The Diocese of Cork, Cloyne and Ross – The Church of Ireland



Sunday March 17, 2024 5th Sunday of Lent
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton.Christ Church, Creston: Brenda Peno, LLM.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Mary Irwin-Gibson, Bishop, and the people and clergy of the Diocese
of Montreal.
ELCIC: The Assistant to the Bishop and the staff of the Manitoba – Northwestern
Ontario Synod.
TOGETHER: The elimination of racial discrimination
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for the victims of abuse and that they
may find healing for themselves and for their families.
ACP: The Church in Wales. Andy John, Primate.

Monday March 18
The Diocese of Costa Rica – Iglesia Anglicana de la Region Central de America
Tuesday March 19
The Diocese of Coventry – The Church of England
Wednesday March 20
The Diocese of Cuba – The Episcopal Church
Thursday March 21
The Diocese of Cueibet – Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan
Friday March 22
The Diocese of Cuernavaca – La Iglesia Anglicana de Mexico
Saturday March 23
The Diocese of Cu�ack – The Church of North India (United)



Sunday March 24, 2024 Palm Sunday
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. St. Paul's, Golden; Karen Archibald, LLM.
Kootenay Ministry Formation: Stuart Brown, Principal; (Neil Ellio�).
Education for Ministry Canada: Anne�e Cowan, Director.
ACC: The theological colleges and training programs within the Ecclesiastical Province
of Canada: The Atlantic School of Theology, Montreal Diocesan Theological, College,
and Queen’s College.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Northwestern Ontario area of the
Manitoba-Northwestern Ontario Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for the covenant that we continue to
raise up a truly Anglican Indigenous Church in Canada.
ACP: The Church of the Province of West Africa, Cyril Kobina Ben-Smith, Primate

Monday March 25
The Diocese of Cyangugu – Eglise Anglicane du Rwanda
Tuesday March 26
The Diocese of Cyprus and the Gulf – The Episcopal Church in Jerusalem and The
Middle EastWednesday March 27
The Diocese of Daejeon – The Anglican Church of Korea
Thursday March 28 Maundy Thursday
The Diocese of North Dakota – The Episcopal Church
Friday March 29 Good Friday
The Diocese of South Dakota – The Episcopal Church
Saturday March 30 Holy Saturday
The Diocese of Dallas – The Episcopal Church



Sunday March 31, 2024 Easter Day
Pray for the peace of Jerusalem (Psalm 122:6)
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. All Diocesan Commi�ees, including Bishop
and Regional Deans (BARDS): Bishop Lynne McNaughton, Chris Parsons, Executive
Archdeacon; Christine Ross, Archdeacon; Andrea Brennan, Dean of East Kootenay
Region; Chris Harwood-Jones, Dean of North Okanagan Region; Anne Prive�, Dean of
Central Okanagan Region; Nick Pang, Dean of South Okanagan Region; David Tiessen,
Dean of Kootenay.
ACC: The Most Rev. Anne Germond, Metropolitan, and the people and clergy of the
Ecclesiastical Province of Ontario.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Eastern area of the Manitoba-Northwestern Ontario
Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Algoma.
ACP: The Church in the Province of the West Indies. John Walder Dunlop Holder,
Primate.

Monday April 1
The Diocese of Damaturu – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Tuesday April 2
The Diocese of Dar-es-Salaam – The Anglican Church of Tanzania
Wednesday April 3
The Diocese of Davao – The Episcopal Church in the Philippines
Thursday April 4
The Diocese of Saint Davids – The Church in Wales
Friday April 5
The Diocese of Delaware – The Episcopal Church
Saturday April 6
The Diocese of Delhi – The Church of North India (United)



Sunday April 7, 2024 1st Sunday of Easter
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton.
Synod Office Staff
Christopher Parsons - Executive Archdeacon
Carlos Ferreira - Administrative Assistant
Kate Dalton - Admin Assistant (on mat. leave)
Kathryn Lockhart - Diocesan Archivist
Andrew Stevens - Rennie, Director of Missional Renewal
Ian Dixon - Camp OAC Director
Anne�e Cowan - Director of EFM Canada
Teresa Kennedy - Finance Manager
John Lavender - Highway Editor
Officers of Synod
Executive Archdeacon: Chris Parsons
David Tiessen: Dean of Kootenay
Geord Holland: Chancellor
Deborah Wiebe: Vice Chancellor and Registrar
Sheila Nelson: Treasurer
Sue Basset: Clerical Secretary
Lyn Longair: Lay Secretary
ACC: The Provincial Synod of the Ecclesiastical Province of Ontario.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Central Manitoba area of the Manitoba-Northwestern
Ontario Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of the Arctic.
ACP: The Episcopal / Anglican Province of Alexandria. Samy Fawzy, Primate.

Monday April 8 The Annunciation
The Diocese of Derby – The Church of England
Tuesday April 9
The Diocese of Derry and Raphoe – The Church of Ireland
Wednesday April 10
The Diocese of Dhaka – The Church of Bangladesh
Thursday April 11



The Diocese of San Diego – The Episcopal Church
Friday April 12
The Diocese of Divine Hope – Igreja Anglicana de Mocambique e Angola
Saturday April 13
The Diocese of Dogura – The Anglican Church of Papua New Guinea

Sunday April 14, 2024 2nd Sunday of Easter
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. All Saints’, Vernon; Chris Harwood-Jones,
Incumbent; Garry Schmidt, Associate Priest; Stuart Brown, Robert Korth, Lawrence
Mascarenhas, Honourary Assistants. Pam Harris, Elaine Dunsmore, Merry Lider,
LLMs.; Christ Church, Falkland; St. Luke’s, Westwold: Keith Will, Priest.
ACC: The Most Rev. Anne Germond, Archbishop, and the clergy and people of the
Diocese of Algoma.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Southern Manitoba area of the
Manitoba-Northwestern Ontario Synod.
TOGETHER: Climate justice and healthy relationships with the earth.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Athabasca.
ACP: The Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and Polynesia. Tikanga
Archbishops: Don Tamihere (Aotearoa); Philip Richardson (New Zealand); Sione
Ulu’ilakepa (Polynesia).

Monday April 15
The Diocese of Doko – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Tuesday April 16
The Diocese of Dominican Republic – The Episcopal Church
Wednesday April 17
The Diocese of Dornakal – The Church of South India (United)
Thursday April 18
The Diocese of Down and Dromore – The Church of Ireland
Friday April 19
The Diocese of Dublin and Glendalough – The Church of Ireland
Saturday April 20
The Diocese of Duk – Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan



Sunday April 21, 2024 3rd Sunday of Easter
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. St. David’s, Celista: Alfred Maier,
Priest-in-Charge; St. Mary’s, Sorrento: Heather Hamlin-Gravells, Incumbent; Michael
Shapco�, Deacon; Joanne Chambers, Honourary Assistant
All Licensed Lay Ministers and Pam Harris, Chair of the Licensed Lay Ministry
Commission.
All Wardens, Treasurers and Church Commi�ees
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Todd Townshend, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the Diocese
of Huron.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Western Manitoba area of Manitoba of the
ManitobaNorthwestern Ontario Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for all lay readers and catechists in
Indigenous parishes throughout Canada.
ACP: The Anglican Church of Australia. Geoffrey Smith, Primate.

Monday April 22
The Diocese of Dunedin – The Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and
Polynesia Tuesday April 23
The Diocese of Dunkwa-on-Offin – The Church of the Province of West Africa
Wednesday April 24
The Diocese of Durgapur – The Church of North India (United)
Thursday April 25
The Diocese of Durham – The Church of England
Friday April 26
The Diocese of Dutse – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Saturday April 27
The Diocese of East Kerala – The Church of South India (United)



Sunday April 28, 2024 4th Sunday of Easter
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. St. James, Armstrong/St. George’s,
Enderby: Helen Hall, Priest-in-Charge; Beth Cuthand, Honourary Assistant. Laura
Courtemanche, LLM. Members and Associates of the Order of Holy Cross.
ACC: The Most Rev. Anne Germond, Bishop, the Most Rev. Fred Hil�, Assisting
Bishop, the Rt. Rev. Victoria Ma�hews, Episcopal Administrator, and the clergy and
people of the Diocese of Moosonee.
ELCIC: The congregations of the Winnipeg area of the Manitoba-Northwestern Ontario
Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Brandon.
ACP: The Church of Bangladesh, Samuel Sunil Mankhin, Primate.

Monday April 29
The Diocese of Easton – The Episcopal Church
Tuesday April 30
The Diocese of Eau Claire – The Episcopal Church.
Wednesday May 1
The Diocese of Central Ecuador – The Episcopal Church
Thursday May 2
The Diocese of Edinburgh – The Sco�ish Episcopal Church
Friday May 3
The Diocese of Edmonton – The Anglican Church of Canada
Saturday May 4
The Diocese of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich – The Church of England



Sunday May 3, 2024 5th Sunday of Easter
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. Advisory Commi�ee on Postulants for
Ordination - Secretary Sue House, Candidates and Assessors.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Susan Bell, Bishop, The Most Rev. Colin Johnson, Assistant Bishop,
and the clergy and people of the Diocese of Niagara.
ELCIC: Bishop Sid Haugen, the people and rostered ministers of the Saskatchewan
Synod.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for the congregation of St. Paul,
Kimmirut (Lake Harbour), NU, in the Diocese of the Arctic.
ACP: Igreja Episcopal Anglicana do Brasil, Marinez Rosa dos Santos Basso�o, Primate.

Monday May 6
The Diocese of Egba – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Tuesday May 7
The Diocese of Egba-West – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Wednesday May 8
The Diocese of Egbu – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Thursday May 9 Ascension Day
The Diocese of Egypt – The Episcopal / Anglican Province of Alexandria
Friday May 10
The Diocese of Eha-Amufu – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Saturday May 11
The Diocese of Ekiti – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)



Sunday May 12, 2024 8th Sunday of Easter Sunday after Ascension
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. Parish of Salmon Arm/Sicamous: Brian
Smith, Priest-in-Charge; John McKay, Honourary Assistant. Members and Associates of
the Order of St. John the Divine.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. William Cliff, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the Diocese of
Ontario.
ELCIC: The Assistant to the Bishop and the staff of the Saskatchewan Synod
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples of the
Diocese of British Columbia.
ACP: Anglican Church of Burundi, Sixbert Makumi, Primate.

Monday May 13
The Diocese of Ekiti Kwara – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Tuesday May 14
The Diocese of Ekiti Oke – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Wednesday May 15
The Diocese of Ekiti West – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Thursday May 16
The Diocese of Eldoret – The Anglican Church of Kenya
Friday May 17
The Diocese of Port Elizabeth – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa
Saturday May 18
The Diocese of El-Obeid – Province of the Episcopal Church of Sudan



Sunday May 19, 2024 Pentecost
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. The Locally Trained Priests Commission:
Chair – vacant.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Shane Parker, Bishop, and the people and clergy of the Diocese of
O�awa.
TOGETHER with the ELCIC: Jerusalem and the Holy Land Sunday; The Evangelical
Lutheran Church in Jordan and the Holy Land, The Episcopal Diocese of Jerusalem, and
for peace in the Middle East.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Caledonia.
ACP: The Anglican Church of Canada, Linda Nicholls, Primate.

Monday May 20
The Diocese of Ely – The Church of England
Tuesday May 21
The Diocese of Embu – The Anglican Church of Kenya
Wednesday May 22
The Diocese of Enugu – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Thursday May 23
The Diocese of Enugu North – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Friday May 24
The Diocese of Esan – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Saturday May 25
The Diocese of Eswatini – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa



Sunday May 26, 2024 Trinity Sunday Anglican Communion Sunday
Kootenay: Archbishop Lynne McNaughton. St. Saviour’s, Penticton: Vacant,
Incumbent; Richard Simpson, Deacon; Pat Simons, Deacon.
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Andrew Asbil, Bishop; The Rt. Rev. Kevin Robertson, Suffragan
Bishop; The Rt. Rev. Riscylla Shaw, Suffragan Bishop, and the clergy and people of the
Diocese of Toronto.
ELCIC: The Lutheran Collegiate Bible Institute in Outlook Saskatchewan.
ACIP: Indigenous Archbishop Chris Harper. Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese
of Calgary.
ACP: The Church of the Province of Central Africa. Albert Chama, Primate.

Monday May 27 Saint Augustine of Canterbury
The Diocese of Etche – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Tuesday May 28
The Diocese of Etsako – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)
Wednesday May 29
The Diocese in Europe – The Church of England
Thursday May 30
The Convocation of Episcopal Churches in Europe – The Episcopal Church
Friday May 31
The Diocese of Evo – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)


